#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6678891

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANIL K. NALAGATLA	03/26/2021
FREDERICK E. SHELTON IV	03/29/2021
MICHAEL E. SETSER	03/29/2021
GEOFFREY C. HUEIL	03/28/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ETHICON LLC
Street Address:	#475 STREET C, SUITE 401
Internal Address:	LOS FRAILES INDUSTRIAL PARK
City:	GUAYNABO
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO
Postal Code:	00969

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17088941

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5136516800

Email: jdewar@fbtlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** ANDREW B. ULMER

Address Line 1: 301 EAST FOURTH STREET 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	END9296USNP1.0735995
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW B. ULMER
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew B. Ulmer/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**PATENT** REEL: 056055 FRAME: 0807

506632082

# Total Attachments: 12 source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page1.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page2.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page3.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page4.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page5.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page6.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page7.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page8.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page9.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page10.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page11.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page11.tif source=END9296USNP1\_DecAsn\_04-27-21#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 056055 FRAME: 0808

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: SURGICAL STAPLER EN	D EFFECTOR SLED HAVING CARTRIDGE WALL SUPPORT FEATURE	
This declaration and assignment is directed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),	
or		
$\boxtimes$	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/088,941 filed on November 4, 2020.	
Declaration		
As the below named inventor, I hereby dec	lare that:	
The above-identified application ("Applica	tion") was made or authorized by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or a	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.	
	nts of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose ned in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this	
	e statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or h for filings of this Application in the United States of America.	
Assignment		
Ethicon LLC  #475 Street C, Suite 401  Los Frailes Industrial Park  Guay nabo, PR 00969  a Limited Liability Company of Delaware.  (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),		
I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:		
or		
For good and valuable consideration, the su and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being	ifficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned made effective as of the date of signature below:	
my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.		
Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under t thereof, any reexamination of any of such applicatio	ection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European he Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications ns, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ents in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or	

1

PATENT

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Anil Nalagatla (Anil Nalagatla (Mai 26, 2021 16:31 EDT)	1	Mar 26, 2021
Signature	•	Date

PATENT PATENT

# END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration and Assignment form

Final Audit Report 2021-03-26

Created: 2021-03-26

By: Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAO2INsSvrrNB\_zi0ILWJ8uNGBEHKNGjom

## "END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration and Assignment form" History

Document created by Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

2021-03-26 - 8:05:48 PM GMT- IP address: 208.102.218.73

Document emailed to Anil Nalagatla (analagat@its.jnj.com) for signature

2021-03-26 - 8:08:13 PM GMT

Email viewed by Anil Nalagatla (analagat@its.jnj.com)

2021-03-26 - 8:30:51 PM GMT- IP address: 208.102.173.229

Document e-signed by Anil Nalagatla (analagat@its.jnj.com)

Signature Date: 2021-03-26 - 8:31:14 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.102.173.229

Agreement completed.

2021-03-26 - 8:31:14 PM GMT

Johnson Johnson

Adobe Sign

**PATENT** 

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: SURGICAL STA	<u>PLER EN</u>	D EFFECTOR SLED HAVING CARTRIDGE WALL SUPPORT FEATURE
This declaration and assignment is directe	d to:	
	Ш	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	or	
		The United States application or PCT international application number <u>17/088,941</u> filed on <u>November 4, 2020</u> .
Declaration		
As the below named inventor, I h	ereby decl	lare that:
The above-identified application	("Applicat	tion") was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original in	ventor or a	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	lity as defi	nts of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose ned in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this
		e statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or h for filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment		
G		Ethicon LLC
		#475 Street C, Suite 401
		Los Frailes Industrial Park Guaynabo, PR 00969
	a Liı	mited Liability Company of <u>Delaware</u> .
		einafter designated as the "Assignee"),
		the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or		
		ifficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned made effective as of the date of signature below:
and the right to claim priority to the Applie States, European Patent Office and of all c inventions or discoveries and all rights in thereof, and to all Letters Patent that ma protection certificates, reexaminations, re-	cation, all in other count such App y be grant newals, and nich such I	under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United tries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such lication including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations ted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary d reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held been made.
Patent Office, any other patent offices, at thereof, any reexamination of any of such	nd under the application	ection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications as, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such tents in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or

1

**PATENT** 

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Frederick E Shelton /V / Frederick E Shelton IV (Mar 29, 2021 11:39 EDT)	1	Mar 29, 2021
Signature	_	Date

# END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration & Assignment form

Final Audit Report 2021-03-29

Created: 2021-03-26

By: Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAs9GEIjh7IIJczYt\_G9DwfeByz3GNyQxr

## "END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration & Assignment form" Hi story

Document created by Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

2021-03-26 - 7:30:57 PM GMT- IP address: 208.102.218.73

Document emailed to Frederick E Shelton IV (fshelton@its.jnj.com) for signature

2021-03-26 - 7:31:57 PM GMT

Email viewed by Frederick E Shelton IV (fshelton@its.jnj.com)

2021-03-29 - 3:39:22 PM GMT- IP address: 174.233.9.239

Document e-signed by Frederick E Shelton IV (fshelton@its.jnj.com)

Signature Date: 2021-03-29 - 3:39:49 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.233.9.239

Agreement completed.

2021-03-29 - 3:39:49 PM GMT

Johnson Johnson

Adobe Sign

**PATENT** 

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: SURGICAL STAPLER END EF	FECTOR SLED HAVING CARTRIDGE WALL SUPPORT FEATURE
This declaration and assignment is directed to:	e attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
	, attached of fried herewith appreciation of (list of hamed inventors),
or	
	e United States application or PCT international application nber <u>17/088,941</u> filed on <u>November 4, 2020</u> .
Declaration	
As the below named inventor, I hereby declare the	hat:
The above-identified application ("Application")	) was made or authorized by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original	ginal inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.
	f the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose n Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this
	ement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or filings of this Application in the United States of America.
Assignment	
	Ethicon LLC #475 Street C, Suite 401
	os Frailes Industrial Park
	Guay nabo, PR 00969
	Liability Company of <u>Delaware</u> .  ter designated as the "Assignee"),
_	
	above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee ent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:
or	
For good and valuable consideration, the sufficie and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made	ency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned effective as of the date of signature below:
and the right to claim priority to the Application, all invenses States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reise	r the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom tions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such on including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations or said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary sues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment as Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held a made.
Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under the Pathereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and	with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European tent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or

1

expedient.

**PATENT** 

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Michale E Setser Michale E Setser (Mar 29, 2021 08:15 EDT)	1	Mar 29, 2021	
Signature		Date	_

# END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration & Assignment form

Final Audit Report 2021-03-29

Created: 2021-03-26

By: Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAF-HydgcAxZ1eV9NE6ahT9ZKGhHE\_cPch

## "END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration & Assignment form" Hi story

Document created by Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

2021-03-26 - 7:36:19 PM GMT- IP address: 208.102.218.73

Document emailed to Michale E Setser (msetser@its.jnj.com) for signature

2021-03-26 - 7:37:16 PM GMT

Email viewed by Michale E Setser (msetser@its.jnj.com)

2021-03-29 - 12:13:20 PM GMT- IP address: 74.134.116.178

Document e-signed by Michale E Setser (msetser@its.jnj.com)

Signature Date: 2021-03-29 - 12:15:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 74.134.116.178

Agreement completed.

2021-03-29 - 12:15:10 PM GMT

Johnson Johnson

Adobe Sign

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: SURGICAL STAPLER EN	D EFFECTOR SLED HAVING CARTRIDGE WALL SUPPORT FEATURE	
This declaration and assignment is directed to:	The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),	
or		
$\boxtimes$	The United States application or PCT international application number 17/088,941 filed on November 4, 2020.	
Declaration		
As the below named inventor, I hereby dec	lare that:	
The above-identified application ("Applica	tion") was made or authorized by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or a	an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.	
	nts of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose ned in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this	
	e statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or h for filings of this Application in the United States of America.	
Assignment		
Ethicon LLC  #475 Street C, Suite 401  Los Frailes Industrial Park  Guay nabo, PR 00969  a Limited Liability Company of Delaware.  (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),		
I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:		
or		
For good and valuable consideration, the su and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being	ifficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned made effective as of the date of signature below:	
my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.		
Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under t thereof, any reexamination of any of such applicatio	ection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European he Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications ns, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such ents in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or	

1

PATENT

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

Geoffrey C. Hueil Geoffrey C. Hueil (Mar 28, 2021 10:28 EDT)	 Mar 28, 2021	
Signature	Date	

# END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration & Assignment form

Final Audit Report 2021-03-28

Created: 2021-03-26

By: Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAkoA4a-nnJHP2NQBBM5gH\_FDdC\_PL18qE

### "END9296USNP1 Combined Declaration & Assignment form" Hi story

Document created by Linda Groves (LGroves1@ITS.JNJ.com)

2021-03-26 - 7:41:33 PM GMT- IP address: 208.102.218.73

Document emailed to Geoffrey C. Hueil (ghueil@its.jnj.com) for signature

2021-03-26 - 7:42:42 PM GMT

Email viewed by Geoffrey C. Hueil (ghueil@its.jnj.com)

2021-03-28 - 2:25:11 PM GMT- IP address: 208.102.79.156

Document e-signed by Geoffrey C. Hueil (ghueil@its.jnj.com)

Signature Date: 2021-03-28 - 2:28:02 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 208.102.79.156

Agreement completed.

2021-03-28 - 2:28:02 PM GMT

Johnson Johnson

Adobe Sign

RECORDED: 04/27/2021